

No. 19-35460
(Consolidated with Nos. 19-35461 and 19-35462)

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States, et al.,
Defendants/Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE and STATE OF ALASKA,
Intervenors/Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal from U.S. District Court, District of Alaska, Anchorage
Honorable Sharon L. Gleason
No. 3:17-cv-00101

INTERVENOR STATE OF ALASKA'S REPLY BRIEF

KEVIN G. CLARKSON
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Laura Fox
Mark D. Tyler
Assistant Attorneys General
1031 W. 4th Ave, Ste. 200
(907) 269-5275
laura.fox@alaska.gov
Attorneys for the State of Alaska

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The text of Section 12(a) authorizes revoking withdrawals.....	1
II. Section 12(a) is not superfluous if withdrawals are not permanent.....	4
III. Language about revocation authority in other statutes does not imply a lack of revocation authority in Section 12(A).	9
IV. OCSLA’s history and purpose confirm that Congress did not delegate unguided discretion to permanently withdraw land from the very program that Congress created to govern that land.....	12
V. Congress addressed environmental concerns in further legislation.....	19
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Justheim v. McKay</i> , 123 F. Supp. 560 (D.D.C 1954)	7, 16
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....	13
<i>Secretary of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984).....	22
<i>Sioux Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 317 (1942).....	8
<i>State of Cal. By & Through Brown v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	4
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947).....	14
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 339 U.S. 699 (1950).....	14
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950).....	14
<i>Village of False Pass v. Watt</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1123, 1131 (D. Alaska 1983)	22
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	5
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 1433.....	20, 21
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-70 (1970)	22
43 U.S.C. § 1332(4)(C).....	23

43 U.S.C. § 1337.....4, 5, 19
 43 U.S.C. § 1341(a)*passim*
 43 U.S.C. § 1344(c)-(d)23
 43 U.S.C. § 1345.....23
 43 U.S.C. § 1701.....11
 Pub.L.No. 57-161, 32 Stat. 388 (1902)11
 Pub.L.No. 59-209, 34 Stat. 225 (1906)21
 Pub.L.No. 61-303, 36 Stat. 847 (1910)6, 8, 9
 Pub.L.No. 66-146, 41 Stat. 437 (1920),
 codified as amended, 30 U.S.C. § 181 *et seq.*.....7
 Pub.L.No. 83-31, 67 Stat. 29 (1953),
 codified as amended at 43 U.S.C. § 1301 *et seq.*.....17
 Pub.L.No. 83-212, 67 Stat. 462 (1953),
 codified as amended at 43 U.S.C. § 1331 *et seq.*.....4, 13, 17
 Pub.L.No. 95-372, 92 Stat. 629 (1978)4
 30 Stat. 11, 34 (1897).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

30 Cong. Rec. 1006-07 (1897).....10
 Dr. Edward A. Fitzgerald, *The Tidelands Controversy Revisited*,
 19 *Env'tl. L.* 209, 212-14 (1988).....13, 14
 Exec. Order No. 10,426, 18 *Fed. Reg.* 405 (Jan. 16, 1953).....15
 H.R. Rep. No. 80-1778 (1948).....13, 14, 15, 16
 H.R. Rep. No. 83-413 (1953).....13, 16, 17
 H.R. Rep. No. 94-1163 (1976).....10
 H.R. Rep. No. 95-590 (1977).....21, 22
 Laura Lindley, *Of Teapot Dome, Wind River and Fort Chaffee: Federal Oil and
 Gas Resources*, 10-SUM *Nat. Resources & Env't* 21 (1995)6, 7
 Proclamation No. 2667, 10 *Fed. Reg.* 12,303 (Sept. 28, 1945).....14
 S. Rep. No. 83-411 (1953).....5, 8

Veto of Bill Concerning Title to Offshore Lands,
8A Pub. Papers 381 (May 29, 1952)15, 16
